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STATE OF WASHINGTON 
LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF: 

FRANK & CHERI SCHNARRS 
FRANKIE’S SPORTS BAR & GRILL 
3663 PACIFIC AVE SE, STE "D" 
OLYMPIA, WA 98501

LCB NO. 22,744 

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARDII

12 

13
LICENSEES 

LICENSE NO. 074156-IF
14

15 

16

THIS MATTER having come before the Washington State Liquor Control Board

(Board) and the Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division

having been represented by its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and
17

RUTH AMMONS, Assistant Attorney General and Frank and Cheri Schnarrs, owners of
18 

19
FRANKIE’S SPORTS BAR & GRILL (Licensees), having been represented by JACK W.

20 

21

HANEMANN, and the parties having voluntarily entered into a stipulated settlement 

agreement for case number 22,744, and the Board having considered the stipulated settlement

agreement and the file materials maintained in this case, now therefore
22 

23
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Complaint filed in Liquor Control Board Case No. 

22,744 is sustained and the Licensees shall pay a monetary penalty of $3,000.00 to: 

Washington State Liquor Control Board, P.O. Box 43095, Olympia, WA 98504-3095. The
24 

25
Licensees shall pay the monetary penalty in three (3) separate payments of one thousand

26
dollars ($1,000.00) each.

FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD OFFICE OF THE A ITORNEY GENERAL 
1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40 100 
Olympia. \VA 98504-0100 

(360) 664-9006



The first payment of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) shall be made no later than 30 days 

2 after the date of the Final Order of the Board. The second payment of one thousand dollars

3 ($1,000.00) shall be made no later than 60 days after the date of the Final Order of the Board. 

4 The third and final payment of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) shall be made no later than 90

5 days after the date of the Final Order of the Board. In the event that the Licensees do not make 

6 a full and timely payment of the monetary penalty, then the Licensees shall serve a three (3)

7 day suspension of their liquor license, the dates and time of which shall be set by the 

8 Washington State Liquor Control Board.

9

10 DATED thisJ~tL day of S’ept..JV\ be.r- ,2007.
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WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD
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FmAL ORDER OF THE BOARD OFFICE OF THE AlTORNEY GENERAL 
I J 25 Washington $treel SE 

PO Box 40100 
Olympia, \VA 98504-0100 

(360) 664..9006
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Washington State 
Liquor Control Board

September 18, 2007

FRANK & CHERI SCHNARRS 
FRANKIE’S SPORTS BAR GRILL & LOUNGE 
3663 PACIFIC A VENUE SE, STE D 
OLYMPIA, WA 98501-2189

RUTH AMMONS 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL 
1125 WASHINGTON STREET SE 
PO BOX 40100 
OLYMPIA, WA 98504-0100

RE: FINAL ORDER OF THE BOARD AND STIPULA TED SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT 
LicellSee: FRANK & CHERI SCHNARRS 
Trade IlUllle: FRANKIE’S SPORTS BAR GRILL & LOUNGE 
License No. 074/56 
LCB Hearing No. 22,744

Dear Parties:

Enclosed please find a Declaration of Service and copy ofthe.Final Order of the Board 
and Stipulated Settlement Ab’feement in the above referenced matter.

Please note that the first payment of $1 000.00 has been received. Two additional 
payments of$1000.00 each will be due by November 19 and Dcccmber 19,2007 as 
stipulated. If timely payment is not received, a threc (3) day suspension shall take 
placc starting 10 a.m. December 21 until 10 a.m. December 24, 2007.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (360) 664 - 1602. Thank you.Si~~U~ 
evin McCarroll 

Adjudicative Proceedings Coordinator

enclosures 
cc: Olympia Enforcement and Education Division

PO Box 43076,3000 Pacific Ave. SE, Olympia WA 98504-3076, (360) 664-1602 
www.liq.wa.gov
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7 STATE OF WASHINGTON 
LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD

8 

9
IN THE MATTER OF:

FRANK & CHERI SCHNARRS 
10 FRANKIE’S SPORTS BAR & GRILL 

3663 P ACIFIC AVE SE, STE "0" 
I I OLYMPIA, WA 98501 

12 LICENSEES 

13 LICENSE NO. 074156-IF

LCB NO. 22,744 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT

14 The Washington State Liquor Control Board Education and Enforcement Division

15 (Enforcement), by and through its attorneys, ROBERT M. MCKENNA, Attorney General and

16 RUTH AMMONS, Assistant Attorney General and Frank and Cheri Schnarrs, owners of

17 FRANKIE’S SPORTS BAR GILL (Licensees), of Olympia, Washington, by and through their

18 attorney, JACK W. HANEMANN, hereby enter into this stipulated settlement agreement for 

19 case number 22,744.

20 I. INTRODUCTION

21 The Washington State Liquor Control Board charged the above-named Licensees in its

22 Complaint dated June 12, 2007, with the following violation of the Washington State Liquor 

23 Act and/or Revised Rules and Regulations of the Board:

24 On or about March 8, 2007, the above named Licensees, or an employee(s) thereof,

25 sold, gave, and/or otherwise supplied liquor to a person under the age of 2 I years, in violation

26 ofRCW 66.44.270(1).

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40100 
OI}1npia. \VA 9850-1-0100 

(360) 66-’-9006



II. AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES

2 Prior to a hearing in this matter, Enforcement and the Licensees have agreed to enter

3 into the following settlement conceming the above-referenced Complaint. Enforcement and

4 the Licensees agree to the following:

5 I. Enforcement and the Licensees enter into this agreement to avoid the time and

6 expense of further litigation.

7 2. The Licensees explicitly waive the right of further administrative review of all

8 matters related to the above-referenced Complaint. Furthennore, the Licensees hereby

9 voluntarily withdraw their request for a hearing on this matter.

10 3. This Agreement constitutes the final written expression of all the tenns of this

II Agreement and is a complete and exclusive statement of these tenns.

12 4. The Licensees admit to the violation set forth in the above-referenced

13 Complaint. On or about March 8, 2007, the above named Licensees, or an employee(s)

14 thereof, sold, gave and/or otherwise supplied liquor to a person under the age of 21.

15 5. The Licensees agree to pay a monetary penalty of three thousand dollars

16 ($3,000.00). The Licensees shall pay the monetary penalty in three (3) separate payments of 

17 one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) each. The first payment of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00)

18 shall be made no later than 30 days after the date of the Final Order of the Board. The second

19 payment of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) shall be made no later than 60 days after the date

20 of the Final Order of the Board. The third and final payment of one thousand dollars

21 ($1,000.00) shall be made no later than 90 days after the date of the Final Order of the Board.

22 Payment shall be sent to:

23 Washington State Liquor Control Board 
P.O. Box 43095 

24 Olympia, W A 98504-3095

25 6. In the event that the Licensees do not make full and timely payment of the

26 monetary penalty as required in Section II, Paragraph 5, then the Licensees shall serve a three

STtPULATED SETTLEMENT 
AGREEMENT

2 OFFICE OF TilE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
1125 Washington Street SE 

PO Box 40100 
OJ}l11pia. \VA 98504-0100 

(360) 664-9006



(3) day suspension of their liquor license, the dates and time of which shall be set by the

2 Washington State Liquor Control Board.

3 7. The Licensees agree to dismiss with prejudice the Petition for Judicial Review

4 filed in the Thurston County Superior Court under cause number 07-2-00623~8! relating to 

5 Liquor Control Board Case No. 22,419. A Motion and Order of Dismissal shall be filed with 

6 the Court in that cause no later than 30 days after the date of the Final Order ofthe Board.

7 8. The parties recognize that this settlement agreement is subject to approval by

8 the WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD. 

9 

10

11
ROBERT M. MCKENNA 
Attorney General ~~ 
RUTH AMMONS, WSBA #20879 
Assistant Attorney General 
Attorneys for Washington State Liquof’ 
Control Board Education and Enforcement 
Division
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